responsibility to notify Finance when an open PO should be rolled to the next fiscal year.  The
requesting department must review the new PO to validate the starting dollar amount and that the proper
account(s) is being charged.

74

VIII.  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

75

LONG-TERM (General Obligation) BONDS

The debt plan is based on the “borrow less than is retired each year” strategy. Based on this overall
strategy, the plan is to issue $4,150,000 of new long-term debt in October 2025. The Town of Berlin will
retire $4,950,000 of principal in FY27.

Proposed FY27 new money debt will be used to finance:

 Police Station renovations

 Replace on-course bridges at Timberlin Golf Course

 East Berlin athletic complex renovations

Connecticut General Statutes limit the amount of borrowing a municipality may incur based on tax
collections and the purpose of the bonding.  Based on the statutes, Berlin debt must not exceed
$611,770,544 (as of 6/30/2025).

Principal Energy Lease Existing Debt Oct 26 Issue Pro-Forma
FY Ending 6/30/xx May-13 May-16 May-17 Jun-19 Jun-20 Oct-24 Oct 2024 Ref Oct-25 TOTAL Principal Principal Principal Principal

2027 500,000   810,000   445,000   550,000   420,000   455,000   1,415,000   360,000   4,955,000   533,190   5,488,190   -   5,488,190
2028 810,000   445,000   550,000   420,000   455,000   1,930,000   360,000   4,970,000   570,078   5,540,078   415,000   5,955,078
2029 805,000   80,000   550,000   420,000   455,000   1,850,000   360,000   4,520,000   608,749   5,128,749   415,000   5,543,749
2030 805,000   80,000   420,000   455,000   1,745,000   360,000   3,865,000   649,671   4,514,671   415,000   4,929,671
2031 805,000   420,000   455,000   1,775,000   360,000   3,815,000   692,171   4,507,171   415,000   4,922,171
2032 455,000   2,500,000   360,000   3,315,000   736,696   4,051,696   415,000   4,466,696
2033 455,000   2,540,000   360,000   3,355,000   783,726   4,138,726   415,000   4,553,726
2034 460,000   2,180,000   355,000   2,995,000   832,597   3,827,597   415,000   4,242,597
2035 460,000   1,325,000   355,000   2,140,000   802,869   2,942,869   415,000   3,357,869
2036 610,000   355,000   965,000   376,390   1,341,390   415,000   1,756,390
2037 415,000   415,000

TOTAL 500,000$   4,035,000$ 1,050,000$ 1,650,000$ 2,100,000$ 4,105,000$ 17,870,000$ 3,585,000$   34,895,000$ 6,586,138$   41,481,138$   4,150,000$   45,631,138$

Interest Energy Lease Existing Debt Oct 26 Issue Pro-Forma
FY Ending 6/30/xx May-13 May-16 May-17 Jun-19 Jun-20 Oct-24 Oct 2024 Ref Oct-25 TOTAL Interest Interest Interest Interest

2027 6,250   77,631   18,941   27,500   69,300   175,575   816,975   156,000   1,348,172   189,271   1,537,443   207,500   1,744,943
2028 61,431   9,206   16,500   48,300   152,825   733,350   138,000   1,159,613   173,372   1,332,984   207,500   1,540,484
2029 45,281   3,200   5,500   31,500   130,075   638,850   120,000   974,406   156,384   1,130,790   186,750   1,317,540
2030 28,175   1,100   18,900   107,325   548,975   102,000   806,475   138,243   944,718   166,000   1,110,718
2031 9,559   6,300   84,575   460,975   84,000   645,409   118,889   764,298   145,250   909,548
2032 64,100   354,100   66,000   484,200   98,279   582,479   124,500   706,979
2033 45,900   228,100   49,800   323,800   76,344   400,144   103,750   503,894
2034 27,600   121,000   35,500   184,100   53,013   237,113   83,000   320,113
2035 9,200   50,900   21,300   81,400   28,239   109,639   62,250   171,889
2036 12,200   7,100   19,300   5,517   24,817   41,500   66,317
2037 20,750   20,750

TOTAL 6,250$   222,078$   32,447$   49,500$   174,300$   797,175$   3,965,425$   779,700$   6,026,875$   1,037,550$   7,064,425$   1,348,750$   8,413,175$

TOTAL Energy Lease Existing Debt Oct 26 Issue Pro-Forma
FY Ending 6/30/xx May-13 May-16 May-17 Jun-19 Jun-20 Oct-24 Oct 2024 Ref Oct-25 TOTAL Total Total Total Total

2027 506,250   887,631   463,941   577,500   489,300   630,575   2,231,975   516,000   5,787,172   722,461   7,025,633   207,500   7,233,133
2028 871,431   454,206   566,500   468,300   607,825   2,663,350   498,000   5,631,613   743,450   6,873,062   622,500   7,495,562
2029 850,281   83,200   555,500   451,500   585,075   2,488,850   480,000   5,014,406   765,132   6,259,539   601,750   6,861,289
2030 833,175   81,100   438,900   562,325   2,293,975   462,000   4,209,475   787,914   5,459,389   581,000   6,040,389
2031 814,559   426,300   539,575   2,235,975   444,000   4,016,409   811,059   5,271,469   560,250   5,831,719
2032 519,100   2,854,100   426,000   3,373,200   834,975   4,634,175   539,500   5,173,675
2033 500,900   2,768,100   409,800   3,269,000   860,070   4,538,870   518,750   5,057,620
2034 487,600   2,301,000   390,500   2,788,600   885,610   4,064,710   498,000   4,562,710
2035 469,200   1,375,900   376,300   1,845,100   831,108   3,052,508   477,250   3,529,758
2036 622,200   362,100   622,200   381,907   1,366,207   456,500   1,822,707
2037 435,750   435,750

TOTAL 506,250$   4,257,078$ 1,082,447$ 1,699,500$ 2,274,300$ 4,902,175$ 21,835,425$ 4,364,700$   36,557,175$ 7,623,688$   48,545,563$   5,498,750$   54,044,313$

The May 2014 GO bonds were refunded in October 2024.
The Town of Berlin did not issue GO bonds in 2018, 2021, 2022 and 2023.

GO Bonds - Month of Issue

GO Bonds - Month of Issue

GO Bonds - Month of Issue

76

DEBT MANAGEMENT POLICY

Introduction:  The purpose of this policy is to guide Town officials (elected and appointed) as they
consider the proper use of debt. The primary objective is to establish conditions for the use of debt and
to create policies that minimize the Town’s debt service and issuance costs, achieve, and retain the
highest credit rating and maintain full and complete financial disclosure and reporting practices. The